W-2275J (Jffinat

TWIN NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCKSTITCHER

K&'\
.

VWestman

Y\estman SEWING MACHINE



WESTMAN SEWING MACHINE

WESTMAN SEWING MACHINE

- * W-2275J-1°

« W-2275)-0°

SERIAL NO;

® ®

SERIAL NO:

3. Medium-thick materials
5. Thick materials




= 14 F A ey 458 A i BA
Notes for using this parts book

AFEPRIEHIEE 2003 F£ 1 ARERRE,

This book was prepared based on information available in January 2003.

 DHHREATE, BRBTEA,

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

o

CIRE "MUEFS" ERE* ST,

a

_____

E5ZEINTHENTHTIE

If the symbol 3% is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the Gauge parts list

on page 31.

. HLR
Machine body
HITEHEE
Needle ber rocking mechanism--.3
SRS EEE

Needle bar flip-up mechanism---.5
. bHiRE

Upper shaft mechanism---------. s
. ERRE

Presser foot mechanism--------- 9
. EmEE

Feed mechanism--------------- 41
. EhHEE

Feed shaft mechanism---------- 13
. BEtREE

Rotary hook mechanism--------15

b 3
J. THERE
Lower shaft mechanism----.. 74
K. hnidi7gix
Liibirie ationicssmmmmany = 2 ¢ spwnsn 19
L. F&EE
Threading mechanism-------. 23
Z1. Bt
BRCCESEOTIBE wasnrnaamanss & s 4 25
Z2. M
ACCEIBONEE b v memmmbrss w4 29
Gal. EMEBHTIFR
Gauge parts List ------nmn--- 31
Wa. EHFRE
.Warning labels -------«-----. 32
%3l
INdeX -----cmmeemmmmnaannnnan. 33



A. #14& / Machine body

W-22754J




- A. ¥l{& / Macine body

SHS R HEe EHERHR NAME OF PARTS RM
2 113386000 | 1 | T4 EIEY POSITIONING PIN
3 S07566109 | 1 | E1R FACE PLATE
4 062671012 | 2 | #E%T7357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM 3.57-40X10
6 150815009 | 2 | E#RE FACE PLATE CAP
7 S49110001 | 1 | F&E# REAR COVER
8 062681012 | 7 | #2847 SM4.37-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM 4.37-40X10
9 107415015 2 |<BF"-3"> <FOR"-3">
T DPX5(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)
9 107415022 | 2 | <EHF*-5"> <FOR"-5">
HLETDPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#22)
9 107415019 | 2 | "k " "OPTION PARTS"
5t DPX5(#19) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#19)
13 834306051 | 1 | ZHEHRBH SLIDE
13-1 $34307051| 1 | AR SLIDE PLATE, L
13-2 S07320051| 1 | #fthE BOBBIN WINDOW
14 S34310051| 1 | H#EHRAHE SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R
14-1 S34311051 | 1 | AR SLIDE PLATE, R
14-2 807320050 | 1 | HEME 7 BOBBIN WINDOW
15 S36663051| 1 | BIER SLIDE PLATE, F
15-1 S34438051| 4 | #2847 SM3.18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM 3.18X4
16 116010001 | 1 | #24TSM5.16-40X4 SCREW, SM 5.16-40X4
17 151602002 | 2 | #8247 Sm4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
W-2275J




B. $tFFiZ5h3E 8 /Needle ber rocking mechanism

: <

“—-I- =

1-17 LK

-1—18—§ ﬁ-—‘l—ﬂi
-SSR

W-2275J




B. $H 42535 B /Needle ber rocking mechanism

e 2 AR NAME OF PARTS
1 159359401 | 1 | §THFiERN4ME 4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
12 112588101 | 1 | #H#F 12504 ROCKER SHAFT
152 S30570001 | 1 | #E4H 4X25 PIN, TAPER 4X25
L) 112590001 | 2 | $HF & @R GUIDE PLATE
1-4 102731004 | 4 | 4847 SM2.38-56X4.5 SCREW, FLAT SM 2.38-56X4.5
1-5 153604101 | 1 | §T#F (L) NEEDLE BAR(L) ASSY
1-6 153606001 | 1 | §#F (R) NEEDLE BAR(R) ASSY

X AN IR S NEEDE CHECK THE "MARK" THE ABOVEPARTS BEFORE ORDERING

{7 S00858001| 1 | 9B <idEA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY, A <MARK A>
17 S00858002| 1 |4 E:8 <it SB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY, B <MARK B>
1-7 S00858003| 1 | 9 E&§<idSC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY, C <MARK C>
1 149613001 1| §TFF ST CRANK ROD, N-BAR
1 150816001 | 1 |EFFiRiR SLIDE BLOCK
1 S07574001| 1 | BAINRELR CLUTCH TOP BOARD BRIQUET
1 062670812 | 2 |18%]73.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM 3.57-40X8
1 S07575002| 1 |B&IEE <id=35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <MARK 35>
1 149621001 | 2 | §t#E1E{uig NEEDLE BAR STOPPER
1 149622001 | 2 | EEFEEE SPRING NEEDLE BAR STOPPER
1 149623001 | 1 | IE{u#&sg e SPRING COVER
1= 060660512 | 1 | #847318-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.18-40X5
1- 149624001 | 2 |$tiEEER NEEDLE BAR ROTATE STOPPER
1- 149625001 | 2 | #8%73.18 SCREW SM3.18
2 112594051 | 1 | BHHHAE NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH(L)
3 112764001 | 1 |ZEBHEE NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH(R)
4 112595000 | 1 | §HFFI2EEH CONNECTING ROD, N-BAR ROCKER
5 105351002 | 1 | %847 SM6.35-24X20 SCREW, SM6.35-24X20
6 112596101 | 1 | $HFFIEENINESRT ROCKER LINK, N-BAR
74 112597151 | 2 | BFFEHERET LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER
8 101268002 | 2 | %2 H SM7.94 NUT, SM7.94
9 112598051 | 1 | XA H#A CONNECTING CRANK, N-BAR
10 $01304001 | 1 | #E4T SM6.35-28X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18
11 014821022 | 4 | #247 SM7.94 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM7.94
16 S07344101| 1 |16 FINGER GUARD
7 146354001 1| 2E 5 WASHER, PLAIN5
18 028680242 1 | BE 2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING2-4.37
19 117850001 | 1 | #8%7 SM3.57 SHOVLDER SCREW, SM3.57




C. HiR4y 535 / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

W-2275J




C. $HHF 5 B 3EE/ Needle bar flip-up mechanism

SRS K85 ¥= AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 805781001 | 1 | EfuZze INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 062711012 | 2 |#84T7476-32X10 SCREW PAN SM4.76-32X10
3 S07584001 | 1 | LB PUSH LEER
4 151987001 | 2 | #2474.37 SHOULDER SCREW SM4.37
5 S07585102 | 1 | IRFHEIR PUSH LEVER PLATE
6 062670512 | 2 | 4247 357-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 149843001 | 1 |®E SPRING
8 149847001 | 1 |#BMRSHHEF STOP LEVER SHAET ASSY
8-1 0473018424+ 1 |12Y\FH PIN SPRING3X18
9 149852001 | 1 |#2#&L STUD(L)
10 149853001 | 1 |[#8# S STUD(S)
11 150818001 | 1 | B&IE T FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE ASSY
12 062711012 | 2 |#84T7476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
13 S07587101 | 1 | HEE BALL GUIDE BUSH
14 150820001 | 1 | % SPRING
15 071063550 | 1 |4WEk 1/4 BEARING BALL 1/4
16 149855001 | 1 | B& HAE LEVER SHAFT ARM
17 062711412 | 1 |#E% 4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
18 146597101 | 1 |#R%2 4 .37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19-1 149857001 | 2 |4 SPRING '
20 S16471001 | 1 | FIFFEZ L SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
21 062680812 | 2 | #2%7437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
22-1 507588001 | 1 | B&HHF ~ SLIDE SHAFT
23 507586001 | 1 | B & s SLIDE SHAFT SUPPORT PLATE
24 149863001 | 2 | #E - PLATE SPRING
25 149864001 | 3 | &E SET SCREW COLLAR
26 011679312 | 5 | #2%]3.57 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
27 149865001 | 1 | E{r %84T GUIDE SCREW
W-2275J




D. F#h#E / Upper shaft mechanism

W-2275J




D. L#3 & / Upper shaft mechanism

SBS SE] HE M EFR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $38270001 | 1| biZEHE BUSH, L ;U-SHAFT

2 014781032 1| 4247 SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 S07330201 | 1| EHhihESRM BUSH ASSY, M

4 014780622 1 | ElZEH8%T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 S07329001 1| L%H UPPER SHAFT

6 $38396000| 1 |4HFHaiE THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

7 100250001 1 |#R§T SM7.14 SCREW, SM7.14

8 146141001 1 |#84T SM7.14-28X14 SET SCREW, SM7.14-28X14

9 $38398001 | 1 |4H4Feasmsh CRANKSHAFT, ;N-BAR

10 113014000 1 |M&= PUSHER

11 101706001 1 |4#84T SM6.35-40X5.5 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5

12 100251001 1 | #2847 SM6.35-40X6.5 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X6.5
13 112576001 1 | EH#FthiRshE RING, T/TAKE-UP CRANK

14 180157001 1| LEIE% A TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U

14-1 $38241051| 2 |REF#E RING, ;T-PULLEY

15 014771022 | 1 |EE*24] SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 016771032 1 [#8%T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35
17 $38244000| 1|EHH TIMING BELT

18 158115001 1 | IX%H& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

19 144614208 | 1 |L+# PULLEY, ST

20 §33689002 | 2 |EEE4T SM5.95-28X14 | SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-28X14
21 $38394001 1| PeeaFeR it THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
21-1 503289001 | 1|5h4x 4X4 L=40 WICK, 4X4 L=40

21-2 142274101 1|igEL2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

22 S$14506001 1 | e FFsam THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT ASSY
22-1 S07334001 1 | HkeEAT5E SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP LEVER

22-2 S36670000 1|k L=138 WICK, L=138

23 014781032 | 3 |#84T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 S13160001 1 | $HHFFIEL B A 2 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2T/TAKE-UP
24-1 S07338001 1| §HFEsL B SLIDE BLOCK, T/TAKE-UP LEVER
24-2 113024000 | 1 | PUSHER

26 507339209 | 1 |HkEHmpinE COVER, T/TAKE-UP LEVER

27 062670512 | 2 |484T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
W-2275J



E. [ Ei)2E / Presser foot mechanism

7
8-1
1
B—19-2
1
23 21 14 15.13 28 26 28 25 24 28

@
W

i

D

27

W-2275J




E. [ EBZEE / Presser foot mechanism

SRe ez #HE R ER NAME OF PARTS RM

1 145472001 | 1 |[EZFiHE BUSH, P-BAR

2 014781032 | 1 |#2%7 SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 S$31012001 | 1 |{AEEE4T ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 $31013001 | 1 |{A[ESHSER ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141208001 | 1 |[FEHESH SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 | 1 |[EZE3#E -5 SPRING, COMPRESSION : -5

o4 S07345051 | 1 |[EE4HF PRESSER BAR

8 181919101 1 | EEFSZRAH P-BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR
8-1 147513051 | 1 |[EEHS% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

8-2 1424030017 1 |#8%T SM5.95-28X10 BOLT,(CP) SM5.95-28X10

9 S07347101 | 1 |[E'SFHEF NS LIFTER CRANK, P-BAR

10 S31006001 | 1 |8/EHMRE PRESSER BAR LIFTER

11 062351216 | 1 [484T M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

12 102707001 1 |[#E WASHER,PLAIN

13 507353001 | 1 |#NEHRABH TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07356001 | 1 |#B$T SM6.35-28X17 SET SCREW, (FT) SM6.35-28X17
15 150556001 1 |48 SM6.35 NUT, SM6.35

16 S07348001 | 1 |BEIRIRFHAALEF LIFTER LEVER, :P-BAR

37 S07349001 | 1 | IR FTIF LSS LIFTER SHAFT, :P-BAR

18 S07350001 | 1 |BE WASHER,PLAIN

19-1 139096001 | 1 |'Z[E SET SCREW COLLAR

19-2 014680422 | 2 |#84T SM4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKTE (CP) SM4.37
21 S07355051 | 1 |3% SPRING, EXTENSION

22 062671412 | 1 | 4247 SM3.57-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14.

23 021670102 | 1 |428 1 SM3.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57

24 S07358051 | 1 | FERFHAFTHT KNEE LIFTER LEVER

25 145480101 | 1 |#247 SM6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

26 S07357001 | 1 | BESIRARHF KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
27 S07359001 | 1 |FRIiRFHER KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 145478101 | 3 |#24T SM4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
W-2275J

10



F. ¥7itE / Feed mechanism




il
r);_l::

#2EE / Feed mechanism

R

SRS %] e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S09314001 | 1 |fBI4&BT558A M4 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

=1 S07363001 | 2 |[B42IATEEHRER GUIDE PLATE

10 062681012 | 4 |#24T SM4.37-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

1-3 S07364001 | 1 {4 LBRA L SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

2 S38263001 | 1 | [R{U4R STOPEER

3 062710612 | 1 |#2$T SM4.76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

4 143611101 | 1 =it LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD ASSY
4-1 143612000 | 1 |3&EHAEHF LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
4-2 118954000 | 1 |iFEtHhA& NEEDLE BEARING

5 155451301 | 1 |&EfHmOicE4E LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S
5-1 014771022 | 2 |[EE4EE] SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 143613051 | 1 |3&E#f/)vERF LINK

9 143616001 | 1 |i%70 d4H5Y SHAFT

10 048060342 | 2 |#4[E E6 RETAINING RING, E6

11 150930101 | 1 |E#phin FEED ROCKER ARM

12 S01304001 | 1 |%24T SM6.35-28X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18

13-2 S38428001| 1 |§TEE#RAR 7 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ,7

13-1 $38284001 | 1 [4tEEiIEY 4247 ADJUSTING SCREW

13-3 142746002 | 1 |4tEEiGEE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
13-4 129458102 | 1 |424] SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

13-5 108549001 | 1 |O FA&EEE O RING

18 145502001 1 | IEBhEH POSITIONING PIN

19 100328001 | 1 |iEzhisaes NOTCH SPRING

20 S09254301 | 1 |$TREVAY BT FEED REGULATOR

21 118853001 | 2 |#24T SM5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

22 S07369001 | 1 |§tEE&E4F CONNECTING ROD

23 S07370101 | 1 |#247 SM5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95

24 S07371051 | 1 |fEI5&iRF4A SHAFT, R-LEVER

25 048080342 | 1 |14 E8 RETAINING RING, E8

26 025100132 | 1 |#[E 10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

o 147504201 | 1 |#zE SPACER

28 062670712 | 3 |[EFESL#E4T SM3.57-40X7 | SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

29 S07373109 | 1 |fBEI5&4EF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

30 118853001 1 |#2£T SM5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

31 S07375001 | 1 |{ElsEiRFE SPRING

32 S07380001 | 1 |PR{u#R STOPPER

33 062711012 | 1 |424T SM4.76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

34 025710232 | 1 |E#E 4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

35 S38409001 | 1 |3a%s SPRING, FEED REGULATOR

36 S07377001 | 1 3%tz SPRING HOOK

37 062710612 | 2 |#24T SM4.76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

38 S12698051 | 1 |4TEEZEFROGHh ECCENTRIC WFEEL SHAFT

39 014680622 | 1 |#2%T SM5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
W-2275J

12



 EihEEE / Feed shaft mechanism

(3; ;g N l_gozli

- ) 2 0;

o QT

e 1 3 30 2
I o

o)
30 \5\\% \ m | ‘

o o
s W

W-2275J

13



G. =M E / Feed shaft mechanism

i 83 HE EEBFR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 148494001 1| EHAEE BUSH,L ;F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 S07386101 1| EfmmAaE BUSH,R;F-ROCKER SHAFT

3 014781032 | 2 | 4247 SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 148492101 1| EfmFse FEED ROCK SHAFT

7 507387251 1| Fze FEED BAR, ST

8 148491001 1| ZFERphiath FEED BAR SHAFT

9 143591001 2 | 8 RING, THRUST

10 014680622 1 |#24T SM4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 150958001 11#8FX FEED BAR FORK

12 S390470071 1 | 5247 SM5.95X14 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) SM5.95X14
14 062661212 1 [ #8247 SM3.18-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

15 021660306 1|3 #2f SM3.18-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40

30 S39009001 2 | ZEAH SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

30-1 113074051 2| 2@ SET SCREW COLLAR

30-2 131007001 4 | 5247 SM6.35 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35

1 X 1| ZEt B H NEEDLE CLAMP (L) ASSY

11 013660412 1 | %247 3.18-40X4 SET SCREW, (CP) SM 3.18-40X4
2 ¥ 1| G5 LBHt NEEDLE CLAMP (R) ASSY

24 013660412 1 | B24T7 3.18-40X4 SET SCREW, SM 3.18-40X4

3 S$13085001 2 |82%73.18 SET SCREW, SM 3.18

4 149831101 2 |#2473.18 SET SCREW, SM 3.18

6 117367001 1| TR NEEDLE PLATE ASSY

7 S11244001 1| 4847 4.37 SCREW, SM 4.37

8 100032004 1| %847 4.37 SCREW, SM 4.37

9 155453001 1 | [ER) SCREW, FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1 | #8247 SM 3.57 SCREW, SM 3.57

1 112660001 1| &7 F FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2 | 4247 3.18 SCREW, SM 3.18
W-2275J

14



H. #4828 / Rotary hook mechanism

W_'2275t

15



H. Fet832 & / Rotary hook mechanism
ek K83 #H=E 2R NAME OF PARTS RM
3 062782512 o | BlfEsL125T SM6.35-28X25 | SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X25
4 100197002 o | # [ WASHER
5 509259001 2R EHME ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (U)
6 509260001 2| HERIAT L THRUST RING (A),1.2MM
7 S07420000 2 | Rt A& NEEDLE BEARING
8 S07419001 2| 1Lz STOP RING
9 S07417001 2| B THE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (D)
10 013710512 2 | #$TSM4.76-32X5 SET SCREW ,(CP) SM4.76
11 150967101 2 | & EEF OPENER LINK
12 S38213051 |- 2|45r&kpE OPENER LEVER (L)
13 148005001 2| R BRI EET OPENER LINK SHAFT
14 025710232 2| FH#[E4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M4.76
15 110161006 2|28 SM4.76 NUT, SM 4.76
16 $13021001 2| T ER RS OPENER LEVER SHAFT
17 013711012 2 | 2 £TSM4.76-32X10 SET SCREW, (CP) XM 4.76
19 $38212001 2| TERE OPENER
21 154965001 2 | #£TSM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM 3.57X8(R)
24 S07436001 1| ERESER GEAR GUIDE (L)
25 S07437001 1| HEHFEHR GEAR GUIDE (R)
26 108960002 4 | 9E4T SM3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57"
27 S07658001 2 | MR EEHHER 4 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY
a7 o 112700001 2 | #24T SM5.95-28X32 SCREW, SM 5.95
28 S07430001 1 | [E]PEIE T 248 ADJUST BAR SUPPORT
29 062711012 2 | #24TSM4.76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
30 S07431001 1 | 18] & 5 4 ADJUST BAR
31 048040342 1 |$4BIE4 RETAINING RING, E4
32 159436001 E3E SET SCREW COLLAR
33 014680622 1| 4B$TSM4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34 S07434101 o | B gk ROTRY HOOK BASE ADJIUST SCREW
35 025680132 2| #[E4.37 WASHER, PLAIN S4.37
36 S07435001 2 AT e ROTARY HOOK BASE ADJUST DIAL
37 014680622 4| Bl EWE$T4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
38 S34435001 1| EH#XR PRESET LEVER(R)
39 S34436001 1| E#X PRESET LEVER (L)
40 131226001 o | #2€T SM3.57 NEEDLE SET SCREW, SM3.57
<krAE > <FOR STANDARD>
41 155484101 2| #i BOBBIN, ST
42 156557001 | 2|4l ofe SR 3k BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, ST
<kRfE> <FOR STANDARD>
23-1-1 S09267002 2 | mER 1t OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-1-1 151027001 6 |HEH FRAEET INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW
2312 809272001 2 | e E AR INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
P31 156521001 2| Jeigras TENSION SPRING
23-1-2-2 151029001 2 | T TENSION ADJUST SCREW
23-1-2-3 151030001 2 | ElEE4T SET SCREW
<HAFHIE > <FOR STANDARD JEANS SPEC.>
23-1-1 S37010002 2 | mERR {1t OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
< iR ANE e B > <FOR TR. HOOK ASSY WITH CAP>
23-2-1 S13615002 2 | EMEAHE ROTARY HOOK ASSY <Capless>
3211 509268002 | 2 |HEMREAH OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-2-1-1-1 | 151027001 4 | FERR g T INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW
23 9-1-2 S09273001 2 |k A INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
a3 5.0 S09278001 2 |shhgLa CAP ASSY
23201 155479001 2 | mEtpip R TENSION SPRING
23 020 151029001 2 | AR 4T TENSION ADJUST SCREW
23223 151030001 2 | EEHBET SET SOCREW
23-2-2.4 S09284001 2 | THIEL 2R LOWER THREAD HOLKING PLATE
23-2-2-5 159802001 2 |#B£TSM 1.59X2 SCREW, SM 159X 2
W-2275J

16




J. THZEHE / Lower shaft mechanism

W-2275J

17



J. THh3EE / Lower shaft mechanism

BHBE (82 e SEER NAME OF PARTS RM
< 118 38.1mm A > <For needle gauge max. 1-1/2"
1 S38295000 | 1 |ZHzeE BUSH, L ;R-HOOK BASE
2 S$38249001 1 | AR EAS BUSH ASSY, R ;R-HOOK BASE
< £t 18 - 56mm f > <For needle gauge 11/16 - 2-1/6">
1 S38294100 | 1 |AHezeE BUSH, L.W ;R-HOOK BASE
2) S38412001 1 | GHREERG BUSH ASSY,R.W :R-HOOK BASE
< $Hi§ 52 - 77mm [ > <For needle gauge 2-1/32 - 3"
1 538294100 | 1 |ZHizezE 77 BUSH, L 77 ;R-HOOK BASE
2 S38414001 1 | BHREERME 77 BUSH ASSY,R 77 ;R-HOOK BASE
3 S014781032| 2 |#84T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
< % 50.8mm A > <Needle gauge max.2 "for standards
4 $38252001 1| T LOWER SHAFT, ST.
< ¥Hi% 55mm [ > <Needle gauge min.2-5/32 “for standards
4 S38260001 1| %k 75 LOWER SHAFT, 75ST.
5 S12445051 | 2 [MEHFEp a4 A SPIRAL GEAR ASSY, A R i
5-1 112684001 2 4257 SM6.35 SCREW, SM6.35
5-2 100251001 4 [424T SM6.35-40X6.5 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X6.5
5-3 131007001 6 |4824T SM6.35 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
9 181486001 1 (#6304 Y F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
9-1 112684001 1 [424T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
10 S07446001 | 1 | TihthiRaE 1 BALL BEARING ASSY
10-1 S07447001 | 1 | TibtbRHE BUSH, ;BALL BEARING
10-2 072600480 | 1 |BR%h& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
10-3 148821001 1 | 4247 SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35
10-4 014471022 | 1 |484T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
11 $38237001 1 | TESAH D TIMING PULLEY SET, D
-1 S38245051 1 [ FEFE# D TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
11:2 158115001 1 | IK%h7#& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 62047ZNR
13 144875001 1 |H= PLUNGER
14 S38268001 1 [HEEE SPRING, COMPRESSION
15 S38442001 1 | #24T SM6.35X5 SCREW, SM6.35X5
16 014771022 | 1 |BE7EH24T SM6E.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
17 148821001 1 | #24T SM6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35
W-22754

18



K. fnif757% / Lubrication

29—
14
. Hp
55
\56
40 2223\-15 837773
515
PR g
( _
\ 4343f>\é S
S =
| 6370-

85 84

1N

——30

30 =

LA g

111 110

31 3031

%«3 ﬁ%ﬁ{/ﬁ i

36 91 36 %——“5

19

W-22754




K. #Ril A% / Lubrication

SRS s #HE R RFR NAME OF PARTS RM
3 $38248001 | 8 |#84T SM3.57 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) SM3.57
4 S07477000 | 2 |[#EE RUBBER RING
5 S07478000 | 2 |HFE RUBBER PRESSER
6 $38292001 | 2 [MEVITHEET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
7 S38299001 | 2 MBI E OIL ADJUSTING SPRING
9 150988001 1 |[HEHihR OIL STOPPER PLATE
10 112717001 1 ($5ihER HOLDER, O-STOPPER PLATE
11 062711212 | 1 |#2%T SM4.76-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
12 112743001 1 [ihZRse WICK HOLDER
13 060670512 1 |#%T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
14 112719001 1 [ 5 FELT SUPPORT, U
15 112720101 1 iR TIEWR FELT SUPPORT, D
16 112739001 | 1 |hiékze WICK SUPPORT
17 062670512 | 1 |#R$T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
18 143673001 1 |iHgsEEe WICK SUPPORT
19 062660412 | 2 |424T SM3.18-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
2p S07471001 | 2 [jhzkze WICK HOLDER
23 062670512 | 2 [#2£T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 S38417001 | 1 [Tl OIL TANK ASSY
25 S39046001 | 2 [#84T SM4.76X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) SM4.76X10
27 S$81030070 | 1 |O F#%B%E P30 O RING, P30
29 148394000 | 1 |%tiFz= CAP, N-BAR
30 140890009 | 2 |#gEzE OIL CAP
31 104821001 6 [HBEZE 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
32 142274101 1 |¥EE 42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
34 S07474000 | 1 [3HEh FELT
35 $38266000 | 2 [;MI4 FELT
36 S07476000 | 2 |3h%4 FELT
37 148762001 | 1 |imis FELT
38 $38269000 | 1 | L¥iAihE;m BELT
39 S07571000 | 1 [jhE4 FELT
40 112753001 | 3 |jh#s FELT
43 112759001 | 1 [}4F b FEIE
44 100257010 | 1 [#84T SM3.57X6 SCREW, SM3.57X6
45 148743001 | 4 |his EELT
46 S07460100 | 1 |48 WIRE
47 S07453000 | 1 [BEL=190 OIL TUBE,L=190
48 S07454000 | 1 |HEL=300 OIL TUBE,L=300
49 S07455100 | 1 |HEL=390 OIL TUBE,L=390
50 S07456000 | 1 [[MEL=160 OIL TUBE,L=160
51 S07457100 | 1 [shEL=160 OIL TUBE,L=160
52 S07810000 | 1 [3MEL=90 OIL TUBE,L=90
55 S07465000 | 1 |il&kL=200 WICK, L=200
56 112728001 | 1 [5M&EL=50 WICK, L=50
57 114693001 | 1 |iH£kL=30 WICK, L=30
58 112735000 | 1 |iMi%kL=45 WICK, L=45
59 S36670000 | 1 [Mi%klL=138 WICK, L=138
60 $03289001 | 1 [3M&4X4 L=40 WICK, 4X4 L=40
61 112736000 | 1 [jhkL=440 WICK, L=440
62 152974001 | 1 [jhgk4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350
63 S38481000 | 2 |mgklL=41 WICK, L=41
64 108802001 | 2 [iMZ%4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
65 108802001 | 1 |ih£k4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
66 S03289001 | 1 |iH£k4X4 L=40 WICK,4X4 L=40
67 111191001 1 |ifB&L=35 WICK, L=35
68 112750000 | 1 |Hm&L=110 WICK, L=110
69 S07462000 | 1 [jhL=25 WICK, L=25
70 507463000 | 2 |im&EL=70 WICK, L=70
74 S34184000 | 1 |;mkL=650 WICK, L=650
73 503289001 | 1 [fM%k4X4L=40 WICK, 4X4 L=40
75 S38541000 | 2 [|SHIR OIL RING
W-2275J

20



K. fnid7 3% / Lubrication

85 84
2 &—95
37 87
A =
9—NES } ,
e
31 3031

%% éé 7978 50 51
7147 gé
W = b R

| 55
\ 56
15

40 2223, 831734
41—

“:\/ 13021 1304 #
\ 3 1 130-
(ﬂ hot o2 1305
"
>——5

36 91 36>
111 110 ﬁ @—7

76 ‘ Q N8
* 0 Y 3103 T
‘l 8, %19

1.2 131-4 i
1312— tw ey 1319
‘ ©-131-7
131. 1‘ "S- 120 131-6 131-8
&
; 121 |
e b
100
W-2275J

21



K. ARid 7% / Lubrication

SRE a3 = AR NAME OF PARTS RM
76 S07466001 1 | Bt DUST PROTECTOR
7T 062670512 2 | 1247 SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
78 S07467001 1 [HEMREE TUBE SUPPORT
79 062680812 1 | [EFESL485T SM4.37-40X8 | SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
80 S07468000 1 |imE OIL SEAL
81 S07469001 1 [ihE Rk TUBE CALKING
82 $21195001 2 | E FELT SUPPORT
83 062670512 2 | #24T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
84 S07472001 1| I8t SHELTER PLATE
85 062670512 {2 |#24T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
86 S07473000 1 |IEihE OIL FILTER
87 S07481009 1| OIL MARK SHEET
N S07876101 4 |imE 3k TUBE CLIP
92 146253000 1 [H&EESFE LS TUBE, L5
93 $09369000 1 [ifgk L=70 WICK, L=70
94 S09364000 1 [3hE OIL SEAL
95 112758001 1 [HhE OIL CAP
96 111191001 1 [3h&k L=35 WICK, L=35
97 104821001 1 [$RFEEE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
08 S07876101 3 BB xE TUBE CLIP
99 507876101 1 [hE*E TUBE CLIP
100 S07876101 1|l xE TUBE CLIP
101 062670612 2 |#24T SM3.57-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
103 S62670612 1 |#24T SM3.57-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
104 $21196001 2 |ih FELT
108 $38445000 1 | B hics R OIL SEAL, R
109 S38446000 1 | AR s OIL SEAL, L
110 S$38443001 1 | HHrEmsS SUB-TANK COVER, R
111 S38444001 1 | S hiRs SUB-TANK COVER, L
117 $38450000 1 [ L=590 OIL TUBE, L=590
118 $38262001 1 |ihELe TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
119 S38251000 1| st OIL SEAL
120 S38261001 1| EilmEse TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET, L
121 S38264001 1 [iRES OIL TUBE SUPPORT
123 062710612 2 |424T SM4.76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
125 $38285000 1 4048 WIRE
130 554993001 1| i E LA TERMINAL ASSY
130-1 S$14189100 1 [hEiEsL TERMINAL
130-2 S$38448000 1 [iBE L=200 OIL TUBE, L=200
130-3 S07459100 1 |38 L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
130-4 142274101 1 [HBEE42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
130-5 S07464100 1 |3M& L=530 WICK, L=530
131 $54994001 1 | HidiRaa SUB-TANK ASSY
131-1 $38247000 2 | JihR SUB-TANK
131-2 S38267000 2 |ihEs FELT
131-3 $38265000 1 | EEEL TERMINAL, L
131-4 S38447000 1 [imE L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
131-5 S38448000 1 |ihE L=200 OIL TUBE, L=200
131-6 538447000 1 il L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
1317 142274101 1 (#8EE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
131-8 $38439000 1 |k L=370 WICK, L=370
W-2275J

22



L. ZE£&3£E / Threading mechanism

W-2275J

23



L. B4 E / Threading mechanism

BHE XA e HEZIR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S15584508 1| eLkaREl UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, D
1-1 S08604001 HE3:1:£1) TENSION STUD
1-2 08607001 1| ek ekE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L
1-3 S08608001 1 AkEE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R
1-4 108254001 2 | id ekt GUIDE ASSY, ;T/TAKE-UP SPRING
1-5 146124001 1 |#24T SM2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
1-6 108265009 1| [EE02 5 TENSION NUT
74 S07487101 1| ¥R TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-8 S$38274001 Y% SPRING, T-RELEASE
1-9 1127120017 2 |424T SM3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
1-10 S07488001 1| ZEFAERET TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
111 158769001 1| GasET TENSION RELEASE PIN, R
12 145446001 4 | 1R IR LR DISC, TENSION
1-13 159805001 2 | FAERHR DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
1-14 149566108 2| [ELkHaE TENSION NUT
1-15 144504001 4 |/hSesgtR DISC, THREAD GUIDE
1-16 154560001 2 |/\SegxasE(A) SPRING, ;PRE-TENSION (A)
1-17 155510001 2 | JrekiE e TENSION NUT
1-18 S07490001 2| esgims TENSION SPRING
1-19 112709001 1 | BheRZFRUAR STOPPER
1-20 062670512 1 |424T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-21 S08605101 1|#3E SPACER
-0 S08606001 1% COLLAR
123 S08609201 1| PRAIIRE STOPPER SUPPORT
1-24 S08610101 1| 740 ADJUSTING THUMB
1-25 013660612 1 [#84T SM3.18 ‘ SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18
1-26 151148001 2 | [ELMEE1EEhR ML STOPPER, ML
D 140527001 2| =R&H THREAD RETAINER
3 150553003 2 |92 E SM5.95 NUT, SM5.95
4 100064002 1 |484T SM3.57X8 SCREW, SM3.57X8
5 112709001 1| B B TR(THR STOPPER
6 062670512 1 |424T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 S07493001 1| ¥4 BAR, TENSION RELEASE
8 062680812 1| [ElFE 24T SM4.37-40X8 | SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
9 108266001 1| bidessn THREAD GUIDE, U ;:ARM
10 112658001 1|Hid &5l THREAD GUIDE, M ;ARM
11 112715001 1| it ek THREAD GUIDE, D
12 S55431001 3 | #24T M3.57-40X5 SCREW, FLAT M3.57-40X5
13 114941001 1| 55mE FELT
W-2275J

24



35-2-1] &——21-10

W-2275J
-95.-

1.




Z1. 44 / Accessories

SRS A3 H= EEIR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1| MBS ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1 7B 1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1 |thi#2F 3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1 |A#F 4.7X250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
8 142002001 1 [ARAIETF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH,2
9 142721001 1 |ARAEIRF 3 ALLEN WRENCH,3

<HF"-3"> <For"-3">
10 107415014 | 4 |[#l§t DPX5 (#14) NEEDLE, DPXS5 (#14)

+ <HF"-5"> <For"-5">

10 107415022 4 | #5t DPX5 (#22) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#22)

RV, AL " Option parts"
10 107415019 | 4 |[#1§T DPX5 (#19) NEEDLE, DPXS5 (#19)
10 107415021 4 | #l5t DPX5 (#21) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#21)
10 107415011 4 | #15T DPX5 (#11) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
10 S37061009 | 4 |#l§+ DPX5NS (#9) NEEDLE, DPX5NS (#9)

< ATHERSE > <For area limitation >
10 107415022 |200 |#l5t DPX5 (#22) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#22)
10 107415014 | 200 |#l§t DPX5 (#14) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)
11 112781101 4 | 4510 BOBBIN, ST
13 100477009 IBEIEE ) HEAD REST
14 $55663001 1 |shessaE OIL TANK ASSY
15 117963210 1 | sesksRiAH BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
15-1 145446003 2 | Bedeskin DISC, TENSION
15-2 100401001 1| Jeiganss TENSION SPRING
15-3 117969001 1| gl eE (v E SPRING
15-4 117970001 1| st i dh 4% BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
15-5 518634001 1 | gkt WHEEL, B-WINDER
15-6 100366002 1 [#24T SM4.37X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
15-7 100657001 1 |#24T SM3.18-40X14 SCREW, SM3.18-40X14
15-8 100659001 1 | 4247 SM3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
15-9 100662001 1 | lbshte STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL
15-10 S39086001 1 |#24T SM3.57-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
16 100666002 | 2 |AE4T M5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
18 535732021 1 [#kE HEAD COVER
20 145573000 1 | SR FHITAT LIFTER COMPLYING BAR, KNEE
2 538297201 1 |shgEH OIL PAN ASSY
211 $38273200 1 [ihE OIL PAN
21-2 $38276001 1 | R dh KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21-3 146037001 1 | BIERA R KNEE LIFTER
21-4 146367001 1 |#24T SM5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
2145 104885101 2 | #2847 SM5.95-28X24 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24
21-6 100022004 2 | 12£F SM5.95 NUT, SM5.95
21-7 $15889001 1 | BEEeE SPRING, TWIST
21-8 146293001 1 |5 E10 RETAINING RING, E10
21-9 153230101 1 | FH DRAIN
21-10 062670512 2 |H24T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 S01302009 | 4 |#LBrEER HEAD CUSHION
25 S01303000 | 4 |BBHES OIL PAN CUSHION
26 143882001 2 | IR HEAD HINGE
2y 143910009 2 |NMEREE RUBBER CUSHION
29 109714000 8 |§]F NAIL
33 114486002 1 |iHEE OILER
34 114483002 1 |REEEE OILER ASSY
35 183480108 1 |EHESRY BELT COVER ASSY
35-1 S08468108 | 1 |Hem=4A1M COLLAR ASSY, :B-COVER
35-1-1 S07660000 | 4 |[BIREHME RUBBER COLLAR
35-2-1 062712012 4 |[BEFELE24T SM4.76-32X20 | SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
35-2-2 025050332 | 4 |®ES5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5
35-2-3 062680812 1 | EkEL424T SM4.37-40X8 | SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
W-2275J

o 26 =




Z1. Y44 / Accessories

W-2275J

-27 -




Z1. M4 / Accessories

SRS sz HeE EERIR NAME OF PARTS RM
35-2-4 025680232 1| #8[E 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
35-2-5 100666002 2| ZA&RHB£T M5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
35-2-6 025750132 2| #[E 5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

Vil Ak (== " Option parts "

37 S01284001 1| HEtR S 4 B831 HEIGHT GAUGE, ROTARY HOOK B831
38 S01285001 1| i GAUGE, NEEDLE & PRESSER BAR
39 $38300001 1| iz KNEE LIFTER ASSY
39-1 146039001 + 1| FlibeassTieEst BRACKET, ;K-LIFTER
39-2 100463001 1| 4847 SM7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
39-3 017762013 1| 4247 SM5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
39-4 $38278001 1| BT KNEE LIFTER BAR
39-5 $34756001 1| BEfzhilftR KNEE LIFTER PLATE
39-6 114967001 1| plikkze STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
39-7 110087001 1| 4847 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
39-8 531885001 1| fishilibs COVER, K-LIFTER PLATE
41 S11243001 1| #2F SCREW DRIVER, STUBBIES
42 J02059001 1| Z23E45 HB#F-3 SETTING PLATE, HB #F-3
44 062681212 3| ElFEsL4B4T SM4.37-40X12 | SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
47 133797101 1| SESEFF 4R 4 L=210 CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L=210
48 114859001 2| EiEE COLLAR
55 $37263001 1| EeEs LID, L ;B-COVER (D)
W-22754

28



Z2. 1% / Accessories

17-8-1

17-13-1
17-9

17-13-2 4

—&

W-2275J




Z2. Mt / Accessories

e AR HE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
17 502766209 1| &k52E 4 3D COTTON STAND ASSY, 3D
17-1 S51283001 3| #E SPOOL STAND BASE
il 150182000 3| IR SPOOL MAT
173 $51282001 3| &FHER SPOOL CUSHION
174 S02775001 1| R ZREERETLAM A PIPE SCREW SET, A
17-4-1 150206002 1| F#E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
172 S38648001 1|2 THEZHEE Us/8-28 | NUT, U5/8-28
17-5 156112003 1| &R THEED COLUMN PIPE, D
17-6 150173003 1185 & COLUMN JOINT
17-7 S40640001 | 1| &EZR HiEE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
1774 150174000 1| &R HEEE COLUMN CAP
17-8 S21798001 3| &EIRETAM SPOOL & SCREW SET
17-8-1 150179002 3| &% B SPOOL SHAFT, B
17-8-2 028050246 3| xR ERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-8-3 021500106 3[R 1 M5 NUT, 1 M5
17-9 150188009 1| TIT LR A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
1710 S02779009 1| Tatskze 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
1711 S02788009 1| bt &Z24H 4 3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
17-11-1 S02789009 1| Eidék%R 3 THREAD HANGER, 3
17118 150183000 3| LI EREIELEE THREAD HANGER BASE
g1 142990001 3| EE&ETEE THREAD BUSH
Ti7-12 S40641001 1| SLHRERETARAE A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
T7=12-1 021500106 4|826 1 M5 NUT, 1 M5
17-12-2 062501406 1| 485 M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
i (28 062503506 1| #2847 M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
il 062501406 2| 4247 M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-12-5 026050136 2| #mE 5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
17-13 S40644001 1 EE IR HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
{7134 021500106 1|#28 1M5 NUT, 1 M5
17-13-2 031452206 1| AHB4T M4.5X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
17-13-3 062501006 1| 4247 M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
W-2275J

30




Gal. E#EP#FIK / Gauge parts List

Ref.No.:M-1 | Ref.No..M-2 | Ref.No..M-7 | Ref.No.:M-5 | Ref.No.:A-13
e gy | SR | HLEHR S | EEMAR | R
Needle G g8 |specification Needle Clamp Assy| Needle Plate Feed Dog  |Presser Foot Assy| Slide Plate Assy
(1) (ZX)
5 |F=3 = d
1/8" (3.2mm) -3 158794101 | 117369001 114951001 | 155463001 | S34306001
-5 ©514080001
® 158430001
5/32"  (4.0mm) -3 158796101 150850001 116509001 155455001
-5
3/16" (4.8 mm) -3 158791101 117133001 112659001 155457001
o ®S21149001
®S13588001
1/4" (6.4 mm) -3 158792101 | 117367001 112660001 | 155453001
-5 ® 521150001
® 153882001
5/16" (7.9 mm) -3 158793101 144882001 112661001 155459001
-5
3/8" (9.5 mm) -3 158798101 144881101 116510101 155461001
-5
® 153887001
1/2"  (12.7 mm) -3 158797101 509365001 116511001 |© S09367001
-5
® 153892001
5/8"  (15.9mm) -3 158795101 159577001 116512001 |© 159575101
-5
® 153897001
1-3/8" (34.9 mm) -3 S10746101 |° S14148001 S$14149001|© S10751101| S34308001
-5
68mm -5 S$12999001 S13001001 $13002001|© S13003101| S07325201
W-2275J
31

e




Wa. Z£45% / Warning labels

Mark, grounding

ZLHRE / Warning labels &b+ / Name of parts R=f(mm) (s
A\ CAUTION EE‘ ﬁé{f
S R _ 40X 64 | S38349-001
oxg Label, operation
| and shititins Eng
FRis, ik
e.__ etk Brw 10X 30 S37058-001
fn&, PE
- 75X 12,5 | $37059-001
FRi&, Bt
¢ 12 S37060-001

W-2275J

32



25| / INDEX

SE) SHS PRE (SE SRS L] (AL Z2RS
011679312 25 6 062670612 | K 101 22 108549001 | F 13-5
013660412 1-1 14 K 103 22 108802001 | K 64

2:1 14 062670712 | F 28 12 K 65
013660612 1-25 24 062671412 | E 22 10 108960002 | H 26
013710512 10 16 062671012 | A 4 2 109714000 | Z1 29
013711012 17 16 062680812 | K 79 22 110087001 | Z1  39-7
014680422 19-2 10 c 21 6 110161006 | H 12-4
014680622 33 16 B 1-11 4 111191001 | K 67
37 16 L 8 24 K 96
014680622 39 12 062680812 | Z1 35-2-3 26 112576001 | D 13
10 14 062681012 | B 8 4 112586001 | D 17
014771022 15 8 F 12 12 112594051 | B 2
5-1 12 062710612 | F 3 12 112595000 | B 4
10-4 18 F 37 12 112596101 | B 6
16 18 K 123 22 112597151 | B 7
014780622 4 062711012 | F 33 12 112598051 | B 9
014781032 2 c 2 6 112603001 | Gal G-2
23 062711212 H 29 16 112604001 | Gatl G-2
2 062711412 | K 11 20 112605001 | Gal G-2
3 062712012 C 17 6 112638001 | Gal G-5
3 062782512 | H 3 16 112642001 | Gal G-5
014821022 11 112645001 | Gal G-5
016771032 16 072600480 | J  10-2 18 112658001 | L 10
017762013 | Z1 39-3 28 081030070 | K 27 20 112659001 | Gal G-7
021500106 | Z2 17-8-3 30 100022004 | Z1 21-6 26 112660001 | Gal G-7
Z2 17-12-1 | 30 100032004 | G 4 14 G 11
Z2 17-13-1 | 30 100064002 | L 4 24 112661001 | Gal G-7
021660306 | G 15 14 1001970024 H 4 16 112684001 | J 5-1
021670102 | E 23 10 100250001 | D 7 8 J 9-1
025050332 | Z1 35-2-2 26 100251001 | D 12 8 112700001 | H 27-1
025100132 | F 26 12 J 52 18 112709001 | L 1-19
025680132 | H 35 16 100257010 K 44 20 L 5
025680232 | Z1 35-2-4 28 100328001 | F 19 12 112712001 | L 1-9
025710232 | F 34 12 100366002 | Z1 15-6 26 112715001 | L 11
H 12-3 16 100401001 | Z1 15-2 26 112717001 | K 10
025750132 | Z1 35-2-6 28 100463001 | Z1 39-2 28 112719001 | K 14
026050136 | Z2 17-12-5 | 30 100477009 | Z1 13 26 112720101 | K 15
028050246 | Zz2 17-8-2 30 100657001 | Z1 15-7 26 112728001 | K 56
028680242 | B 17 4 100659001 | Z1 15-8 26 112735000 | K 58
031452206 | 22 17-13-2 | 30 100662001 | Z1  15-9 26 112736000 | K 61
047301842 | C  8-1 6 100666002 | Z1 16 26 112739001 | K 16
048040342 | H 31 16 Z1 32-2-5 28 112743001 | K 12
060660512 | B 1-16 4 101268002 | B 7 - 112750000 | K 68
048060342 | E 10 12 101706001 | D 11 4 112753001 | K 40
048080342 | E 25 12 102707001 | E 12 10 112758001 | K 95
060670512 | K 13 20 102731004 | B 14 6 112759001 | K 43
062351216 | E 11 10 104821001 | K 31 20 112764051 | B 3
062501006 | 22 17-13-3 | 30 K 97 22 113014000 | D 10
062501406 | 22 17-12-2 | 30 104885101 | Z1 21-5 26 113024000 | D 24-2
Z2 17-12-4 | 30 105351002 | B 4 e 113050001 | G 10
062503506 | Z2 17-12-3 | 30 107415011 | 21 10 26 113074051 | F 30-1
062660412 | K 19 20 107415014 9 2 113386000 | A 2
062661212 | F 14 14 Z1 10 26 114483002 | Z1 34
062670512 | C 6 6 Z1 10 26 114486002 | Z1 33
D 27 8 107415019 A 9 2 114693001 | K 57
K 17 20 Z1 10 26 114859001 | Z1 48
K 23 20 107415021:| Z1 10 26 114941001 | L 13
K 77 22 107415022 | A 9 2 114948001 | Gal G-5
K 83 22 Z1 10 26 114950001 | Gatl G-2
K 85 22 Z1 10 26 114951001 | Gatl G-7
L 1-20 24 108254001 | L 14 24 149621001 | B 1-13
L B 24 108265009 | L  1-6 24 149622001 | B 1-14
Z1 21-10 26 108266001 | L 9 24 149623001 | B 1-15

33




g

SRS DT KR53 BRE Dk 85 SRE TR

149624001 | B 1-17 4 145478101 | E 28 10 150967101 | H 11 16
149625001 | B 1-18 4 145480101 | E 25 10 151145001 | Gal H23-1-2-1| 31
114967001 | Z1 39-6 28 145502001 | F 18 12 151146001 | Ga1 H23-1-2-1| 31
116010001 | A 16 2 145573000 | Z1 20 26 151148001 | L 1-26 24
116498001 | Gal G-5 31 146037001 | Z1 21-3 26 153604101 | B 1-5 4
116502001 | Gal G-5 31 146039001 | Z1 39-1 28 153606101 | B 1-6 4
116503001 | Gal G-2 31 146124001 | L 1-5 24 152974001 | K 62 20
116506101 | Gal G-2 31 146253000 | K 92 22 153230101 | Z1 21-9 26
116509001 | Gal G-7 31 146293001 | Z1 21-8 26 151602002 | A 17 2
116510101 | Gal G-7 31 146354001 | B 16 4 151987001 | C 4 6
117133001 | Gal G-2 31 146367001 | Z1 21-4 26 154518001 | H  23-2-2-1| 16
117367001 | Gal G-2 31 146597101 | C 18 6 154519001 | H  23-2-2-2| 16
117369001 | Gal G-2 31 147504201 | F 27 12 154560001 | L 1-15 24
117850001 | B 19 4 147513051 | E  8-1 10 154965001 | H 52 16
117863210 | z1 15 26 148005001 | H  12-2 16 b 53 16
117969001 | z1 15-3 26 148394000 | K 29 20 155451301 | F 5 12
117970001 | Z1 15-4 26 148491001 | G 8 14 155453001 | G g 14
118837001 | Z1 3 26 148492101 | G 4 14 155484101 | Z1 11 26
118853001 | F 21 {2 148494001 | G 1 14 H 41 11
F 30 12 148743001 | K 35 20 155510001 | L 1_17 24

118954000 | F 4-2 12 148762001 | K 37 20 156112003 | Z2 17-5 30
122991001 | Z1 1 26 148821001 | J  10-3 18 156557001 | H 42 12
129458102 | F 13-4 12 J 17 18 S15711001 | Gal G2 31
S13085001| G 3 14 149566108 | L 1-14 24 $15712001 | Gal G2 31
131007001 | G 30-2 14 149613001 | B 1-8 4 $15717001| Ral G2 31
J 53 18 149831101 | G 4 14 $15718001| Gal G2 31

131226001 | H 40 16 149843001 | C 7 6 $15723001| Gal G2 31
133797101 | Z1 47 28 149847001 C 8 6 $15724001 | Ga1 G2 31
139096001 | E 19-1 10 149852001 | C 9 6 S15735001 | Gal G2 31
140527001 | L 2 24 149853001 | C 10 6 $15736001| Gai G2 31
140890009 | K 30 20 149855001 | C 16 6 $15747001| Gat G5 31
141208001 | D 5 10 149857001 | C  19-1 6 S15748001| Gai G5 31
142002001 | Z1 8 26 149863001 | C 24 6 $15753001| Gai G5 31
142105001 | Gal G-5 31 149864001 | C 24 6 S15754001| p 18 8
142110001 | Gal G-7 31 149865001 | C 27 6 158115001 | j  11-2 18
142111001 | Gal G-2 31 150173003 | Z2 17-6 30 158769001 | | 1-11 24
Gal G-2 31 150174000 | Z2 17-7-1 | 30 159359301 | g 1 4

142274101 | D 21-2 8 150179002 | Z2 17-8-1 | 30 159436051 | 4 32 16
D 212 8 150182000 | Z2 17-2 30 159805001 | | 1-13 24

K 32 20 150183000 | Z2 17-11-2 | 30 159928009 | D 25 2

K 1304 |22 181486001 | E 9 18

K 1317 |22 150188009 | Z2 17-9 30 180157001 | B 14 8

142403001 | E  8-2 10 150206002 | Z2 17-4-1 | 30 181919101 | p 8 10
142443001 | z1 2 26 150553003 | L 3 24 183480108 | 71 35 26
142721001 | Z1 9 26 150556001 | E 15 10 S00858001| B 1-7 4
142746002 | E  13-3 10 S00858002| B 1-7 4
142990001 | z2 17-11-3 | 30 150850001 | Gal G-2 31 S00858003| B 1-7 4
143591001 | G 9 14 150967101 | H 11 16 J02059001 | z1 42 28
143611101 | F 4 12 150988001 | K 9 20 S01284001| z1 37 28
143612000 | F 4-1 12 151022001 | H  23-1-1-1 16 S01285001| z1 38 o8
143613051 | F 8 12 151027001 | H  23-1-1-3 16 S01302009| 71 24 26
143616001 | F 9 12 151028001 | H  23-1-1-2 16 S01303000| z1 25 26
143673001 | K 18 20 151029001 | H  23-1-2-4 16 S01304001| B 9 4
143882001 | Z1 26 26 1561030001 | H  23-1-2-3 16 F 12 12
143910009 | Z1 27 26 H 23-2-2-3 16 S02766209| 72 17 30
144504001 | L 1-15 24 151076001 | Gal G-5 31 S02775001| Z2 17-4 30
144614208 | D 19 8 151078001 | Gal G-7 31 S02779009| z2 17-10 | 30
144875001 | J 13 18 150815009 | A 6 2 S02788009| Z2 17-11 | 30
144881101 | Gal G-2 31 150816001 | B 1-9 4 S02789009| 72 17-11-1 | 30
144882001 | Gal G-2 31 150818001 | C 11 6 S03289001| D 21-1 8
145446001 | L 1-12 24 150820001 | C 14 6 D 21-1 8
145446003 | Z1 15-1 26 150931010 | F 11 12 K 60 20
145472001 | E 1 10 150958001 | G 14 14 K 66 20
34




g B3RS |RE RE SRS W RE SRS |7h)
K 73 20 507471001 | K 22 20 331012001 | E 3 10
0710635500 C 15 6 S07472001 | K 84 59 S31013001 | E 4 10
507320050 | A 13-2 2 S07473000 | K 86 o2 531885001 | Z1 39-8 28
A 14-2 2 S07474000 | K 34 20 $33689002 | D 20 8
507329001 | D 5 8 S07476000| K 36 20 S34184000| K 71 20
S07330201 | D 3 8 807477000 | K 4 20 834306051 | A 13 )
S07334001 | D 22-1 8 507478000 | K 5 20 Gal A-13 a1
S07338001 D 24-1 8 507481009 | K 87 22 3834307051 | A 13-1 )
507339209 | D 26 8 so7487101| L 1-7 24 534310051 | A 14 5
507344101 | ¢ 15 4 S07488001 | L 1-10 24 S34311051 | A 14-1 5
507345051 | D 7 10 S07490001 | L 1-18 24 934435001 | H 38 16
507346101 | D 6 10 507493001 | L 7 24 034436001 | H 39 46
S07347101 | D 9 10 507494001 | G 12 14 caneroetil B ] 5
507348001 | D 16 10 507566109 | A 3 2 34726001 | 1 39-5 58
507349001 | D 17 10 S07571000 | K 39 20 o35732021| z1 18 oF
S07350001 | D 18 10 S07574001| B 1-10 4 s ok | e 5
507353001 | D 13 10 507575002 | B 1-12 4 s o o
507355051 | D 21 10 507581001 | C 1 g el i
S07356001 | D 14 10 507584001 | C 3
507357001 | D 26 10 S07585102| C 5 6 ggggg;gﬂ gal 352‘1 21
S07358051 | D 24 10 s07586001 | C 23 6 a = ‘1 i
507359001 | D 27 10 507587001 | C 13 6 S36994911 | Gal H23- ]
S07363001 | E  1-1 12 S07588001| C  22-1 6 536995902 | Gat H23-1 | 3
507364001 | E  1-3 12 507660000 | Z1 35-1-1 | 26 §37061009 | Z1 10 26
S07366101 | E 1 12 507740001 | H 23-2-2 | 16 §37263001 | Z1 55 28
S07369001 | F 22 12 807810000 | K 52 20 $38237001 | J 11 18
807370101 | F 23 12 507876101 | K 91 22 S$38213051 | H 12-1 16
507371051 | F 24 12 1K 98 22 538241051 D 14-1 8
S07373109 | F 29 12 K 99 22 538244000 B  1-1 4
507375001 | F 31 12 K 100 22 S38245051 | J  11-1 18
S07377001 | F 36 12 508468108 | Z1 35-1 26 538247000 | K = 131-1 22
S07380001 | F 32 12 08604001 | L 1-1 24 538248001 | K 3 20
507386101 | G 2 14 508605101 | L 1-21 24 338249001|J 2 18
507387251 | G 7 14 508606001 | L 1-22 24 §38251000| K 119 o
507417001 | H 9 16 08607001 | L 1-2 24 538252001 | J 4 18
507419001 | H 8 16 508608001 | L 1-3 24 538260001 | J 4 18
S07420000 | H 7 16 508609201 | L 1-23 .24 538261001 | K 120 22
507425911 | Gal H23-1 31 S08610101 | L 1-24 24 838252001 | K 118 29
807426911 | Gal H23-1 31 S09254301| E 20 12 338263001 | F 2 12
507428911 | H  23-2 16 S09259001 | H 5 16 S38264001 | K 121 24
S07430001 | H 28 16 S09260001 | H 6 16 538265000 | K 131-3 o4
807431001 | H 30 16 S09314001 | F 1 12 338266000 | K 35 20
507434151 | H 34 16 509364000 | K 94 22 538067000 | K 131-2 20
507435051 | H 36 16 S09369000 | K 93 22 aagr68001 | J 14 18
507436001 | H 24 16 S11243001 | Z1 41 28 238260000 | K 38 20
S07437001 | H 25 16 S11244001 | G 7 14 cogo70001 | D 1 3
S07446001 | J 10 18 512445051 |J 5 18 Srimrannn| 71, B 5E
507447001 | J  10-1 18 512698051 | F 38 12 ooy " 04
S07453000 | K 47 20 13021001 | H 16 16 a38076001 | 21 21-2 o6
S07454000 | K 48 20 S13160001 | D 24 8 S8078001 | 21 39-4 po
807455100 | K 49 20 S13611901| H  23-2-1 | 16 st e io
507456000 | K 50 20 514189100 | K 130-1 22 ol k o 5o
807457100 | K 51 oo | |s514506001| D 22 8 53828500 e
507459100 | K 130-3 | 20 515584508 | L~ 1 24 S38292001| K 6 .
507460100 | K 46 20 515880001 | Z1  21-7 26 §38294100| J 1 1
507462000 | K 69 20 S16471001 | C 20 6 $38295000 | J 1 8
507463000 | K 70 22 S17774001 | Z1 4 26 $38296000| J 1 18
507464100 | K 130-5 | 20 518634001 | Z1 15-5 26 §38297201| Z1 21 26
507465000 | K 55 22 S21195001 | K 82 24 $38299001 | K 7 20
S07466001 | K 76 22 21196001 | K 104 24 $38300001 | Z1 39 28
S07467001 | K 78 22 S21798001 | Z2 17-8 30 S§38394001 | D 21 8
S07468000 | K 80 b §30570001 | B 1-2 4 838396000 D 6 8
S07469001 | K 81 22 | |S31008001| E 10 10 $38398001| D 9 8 |

35




KR53 SRS T1hg K45 WS hg 83 SHE 1AL
S38403001 | D 21 8
S38409001| E 35 12
538412001 | J 2 18
538414001 J 2 18
S38417001 | K 24 20
538423008 | F 13 12
S38424008| F 13 12
838427008 F  13-2 12
S38428001 | F 13-2 12
S$38439000 | K 131-8 .| 22
$38442001 | J 15 18
$38443001 | K 110 = 22
S$38444001 | K 111 22
S38445000| K 108 22
S38446000 | K 109 22
S38447000| K 131-4 22

K 161-6 22

S$38448000 | K 130-2 22
‘ K 131-5 |22
S$38450000 | K 117 22
538428001 | K 63 20
S38541000| K 75 20
S38648001 | Z2 17-4-2 | 30
S39009001| G 30 14
$39030901 | Gal H23-1 31
$39033901 | Gal H23-1 31
S39046001 | K 25 20
S39047001 | G 12 14
$39086001 | Z1 12-10 26
540640001 | 22 17-7 30
540641001 | Z2 17-12 30
540644001 | Z2 17-13 30
S49110001 | A 7 2
S51282001 | 22 17-3 30
S51283001 | Z2 17-1 30
S54993001 | K 130 22
554994001 | K 131 22
555431001 | L 12 24
S55663001 | Z1 4 26




